

To be argued by: BEEZLY J. KIERNAN
Time requested: 10 minutes

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

In the Matter of the Application of

No. 533722

PRISONERS' LEGAL SERVICES OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,

Respondent-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
BEEZLY J. KIERNAN
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Respondent
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2023
Beezly.Kiernan@ag.ny.gov

Dated: April 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. PETITIONER’S FOIL REQUEST AND ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL	3
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	6
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE PETITION AS MOOT IN PART	11
POINT II	
SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PETITIONER’S REMAINING CLAIMS FOR DISCLOSURE.....	14
POINT III	
SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PETITIONER’S CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF	20
POINT IV	
SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DENIED PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	23

CONCLUSION 27

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Matter of Abdur-Raheem v. Mann</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 113 (1995)	17
<i>Matter of Abdur-Rashid v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 217, <i>rearg. denied</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1125 (2018)	13, 26
<i>Matter of Associated Gen. Contractors of New York State, LLC v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1526 (3d Dep't 2019)	11, 12, 25
<i>Matter of Bass Pro, Inc. v. Megna</i> , 69 A.D.3d 1040 (3d Dep't 2010)	13, 25
<i>Matter of Bellamy v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 87 A.D.3d 874 (1st Dep't 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 1028 (2013)	16
<i>Matter of Buffalo Broad. Co. Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 174 A.D.2d 212 (3d Dep't), <i>lv. denied</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 759 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Matter of Buffalo Broad. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 106 (3d Dep't 1990)	14, 18
<i>Matter of Burns v. Cooke</i> , 189 A.D.3d 826 (2d Dep't 2020), <i>lv. denied</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 906 (2021)	16
<i>Matter of Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. Att'y Gen. of New York</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1283 (3d Dep't 2018)	23, 24

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Disability Rights New York v. New York State Comm'n of Corr., 194 A.D.3d 1230 (3d Dep't 2021)</i>	12
<i>Matter of Empire Ctr. for Public Policy v. New York City Police Pension Fund, 188 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dep't 2020), lv. denied, 37 N.Y.3d 906 (2021)</i>	16
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne, 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980)</i>	12
<i>Matter of Hutchinson v. Annucci, 189 A.D.3d 1850 (3d Dep't 2020)</i>	16
<i>Matter of Hynes v. Fischer, 101 A.D.3d 1188 (3d Dep't 2012)</i>	16
<i>Matter of Karakash v. Del Valle, 194 A.D.3d 54 (1st Dep't 2021)</i>	22
<i>Matter of Leshner v. Hynes, 19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012)</i>	13
<i>Matter of Luongo v. Records Access Officer, Civilian Complaint Review Bd., 150 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep't 2017), lv. denied, 30 N.Y.3d 908 (2017)</i>	17
<i>Matter of Maddux v. New York State Police, 64 A.D.3d 1069 (3d Dep't), lv. denied, 13 N.Y.3d 712 (2009)</i>	25
<i>Matter of McDevitt v. Suffolk County, 183 A.D.3d 826 (2d Dep't 2020)</i>	24
<i>Matter of McGee v. Bishop, 192 A.D.3d 1446 (3d Dep't 2021)</i>	12, 13, 25

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Police Benevolent Ass’n of N.Y. State, Inc. v. State of New York,</i> 145 A.D.3d 1391 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	22
<i>Matter of Rose v. Albany County Dist. Attorney’s Off.,</i> 111 A.D.3d 1123 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	16
<i>Matter of Save Monroe Ave., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 197 A.D.3d 808 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	24
<i>Matter of Save the Pine Bush v. City of Albany,</i> 141 A.D.2d 949 (3d Dep’t), <i>lv. denied,</i> 73 N.Y.2d 701 (1988).....	12
<i>Matter of Stronza v. Hoke,</i> 148 A.D.2d 900 (3d Dep’t 1989), <i>lv. denied,</i> 74 N.Y. 2d 611 (1989).....	14
<i>Matter of Williamson v. Fischer,</i> 116 A.D.3d 1169 (3d Dep’t), <i>lv. denied,</i> 24 N.Y.3d 904 (2014).....	14
<i>Salvador v. Town of Queensbury,</i> 162 A.D.3d 1359 (3d Dep’t 2018).....	21
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell,</i> 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	17

STATE STATUTES

C.P.L.R.

304(a)..... 20
3001 21, 22

Public Officers Law

§ 87(2)(e)..... 3, 25
§ 87(2)(f) *passim*
§ 87(2)(g)..... 4, 25
§ 89(4)(c)..... 23
